AAHX leads to higher energy savings compared to EAHX.

Conversely, the EAHX is more energy performing in hot

climates (Palermo). Similar results derive also from the

economic point of view. In fact, by installing the AAHX in

Milan, not only an energy saving of 51% compared to the

EAHX is obtained, but also a DPB of only 2 years compared

to 7 years relative to the use of the EAHX.

Conversely, the use of the EAHX for Palermo not only

gets a greater percentage of energy savings compared to the

AAHX, but also a DPB of 5 years instead of 8.5 years

(relative to AAHX).

The energy-economic analysis is based on a number of

variables, such as the cost of the heat exchangers and the

price of electricity. In this regard, as the last step, a

sensitivity analysis is performed to assess the variation of the

DPB when changing the cost of the heat exchangers (±20%)

and the price of electricity (±20%), as shown in the Table 8.

The results for Palermo are reported for both the AAHX

(Figure 10) and EAHX (Figure 11). A higher influence of the

electricity tariff on the DPB in the case of the AAHX is

shown.

Table 8. Variation of the costs for the sensitivity analysis on

the DPB

  CASE STUDY  (+20%)  (-20%)

Electricity

[€.kWhel
-1]

0.245 0.294 0.196

AAHX [€] 8,630 10,356 6,904

EAHX [€] 5,246 6,295 4,197

Figure 10. Sensivity analysis on the DPB when using the

AAHX for Palermo

Figure 11. Sensivity analysis on the DPB when using the

EAHX for Palermo

DPB=2 years

DPB= 5 years

DPB= 7 years

S292

5. CONCLUSIONS

This paper analyses two energy-efficient technologies,

AAHX  and EAHX, inserted alternatively in a common air

conditioning system for two different Italian climates:

Palermo, a city of Southern Italy characterized by hot

summers and mild winters, and Milan, a city of Northern

Italy characterized by hot summers and cold winters

(continental climate). A case study is analyzed by means of